EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 20

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 12 (2010) established a Housing Opportunity Task Force that was charged with making recommendations to the Governor to reform the burdensome and unworkable procedures governing the provision of affordable housing in New Jersey (the "Task Force"); and

WHEREAS, the Task Force has completed its work and submitted its final report to the Governor and to the Commissioner of the Department of Community Affairs setting forth its recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Task Force should be commended for their hard work and dedicated service on behalf of the citizens of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, I will be reviewing the Task Force's final report and recommendations in furtherance of my commitment to reforming the unduly burdensome and unworkable procedures which currently govern affordable housing in New Jersey;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, CHRIS CHRISTIE, Governor of the State of New Jersey, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and by the Statutes of this State, do hereby ORDER and DIRECT:

1. Executive Order No. 12 (2010) is hereby rescinded.

2. This Order shall take effect immediately.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal this 20th day of March, Two Thousand and Ten, and of the Independence of the United States, the Two Hundred and Thirty-Fourth.

[seal]

/s/ Chris Christie

Governor

Attest:

/s/ Jeffrey S. Chiesa
Chief Counsel to the Governor